
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 26 March 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 February 2018 as 
published.

3 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Performance Management

5 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).

Reporting person: Councillor I Johnson 

Matters for Determination

6 Work Programme (Pages 5 - 18)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

7 Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Pages 19 - 30)
Reporting Person: Cllr Ian Johnson

Presentations

8 Countryside Access 
Reporting Person: Tracey Haskins

9 Surrey Heathland Project 
Marcus Turley of the Surrey Heathland Project will be attending the meeting to give a 
presentation on the work of the Project.

Matters for Scrutiny

10 Safer Woking Partnership - Community Safety Plan (Pages 31 - 46)
Reporting Person: Camilla Edmiston

11 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) (Pages 47 - 62)
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the attached report of the 
Executive in respect of the General Data Protection Regulation, with a view to submitting any 
comments to the next meeting of Council.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh

12 Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions (Pages 63 - 76)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson



3

Task Group Updates

13 Task Group Updates (Pages 77 - 80)
To receive updates following the recent meetings of the following Task Groups:

 Economic Development Task Group

 Finance Task Group

 Housing Task Group

Reporting person: Cllr I Johnson

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 14 March 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Frank 
Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager, Ext 3012, Email 
frank.jeffrey@wokin.gov.uk 





Agenda Item No. 4

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING  GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


P
age 6



INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme is published in five sections as follows:-
 Section A – Details items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
 Section B – Outlines the proposed topics for future review by Woking Borough Council.
 Section C – Provides the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, showing all changes to the Forward Plan since last 

considered by the Committee. Key decisions to be taken by the Executive are identified by an asterisk in the left hand 
column.

 S
[...]
mission to the next meeting of 
Council, on 5 April 2018.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be submitted to the next meeting of 
Council subject to any comments made by Members of the 
Committee.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor I Johnson, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 14 March 2018

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 20



Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This is the 13th Annual Report made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the Council 
in accordance with its constitutional provision.  The report sets out the work undertaken by 
the Committee and its task groups over the last year.

2.0 Summary of Work Undertaken

Boiler maintenance and replacement policy of New Vision Homes.

2.1 The Portfolio Holder (Councillor C S Kemp) introduced a report on the review of the New 
Vision Homes boiler maintenance and replacement policy, making clear that there were 
outstanding issues which needed to be addressed.  The key areas of improvement were 
highlighted in the report which outlined the measures proposed to address the outstanding 
issues, though it was noted that significant improvements had already been achieved.  
Members also noted that New Vision Homes (NVH) was undertaking a review of the 
compensation policy for breakdowns, which had been an issue for residents, and the need to 
improve communication with residents was understood by NVH.

Raynes Close lessons learned

2.2 Ian Lelliott of Thameswey Housing gave a presentation outlining the issues that had faced 
the residents of Raynes Close in respect of the pioneering energy efficie
[...]
n, Green Spaces Development Officer
Ext. 3669, E Mail: Arran.Henderson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Tracey Haskins, Green Infrastructure Manager
Ext. 3477, E Mail: Tracey.Haskins@woking.gov.uk

Arran Henderson, Green Spaces Development Officer
Ext. 3669, E Mail: Arran.Henderson@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder:

Cllr Beryl Hunwicks
E Mail: CllrBeryl.Hunwicks@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ken Howard
E Mail:cllrken.howard@woking.gov.uk  

Date Published:

15 March 2018

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Countryside Access

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Access to nature and the countryside has been proven to benefit human health and well-
being, both mental and physical. The responsible conservation and sensitive improvement 
of the natural environment for local residents, workers and visitors to the Borough to enjoy 
also safeguards these for wildlife, benefitting a wide range of biodiversity.

2.0 Strategy

2.1 As Committee members heard at its January meeting, Woking 2050, the Council’s latest 
Climate Change Strategy, provides an overarching vision to coordinate our efforts to 
create a sustainable Borough by reducing our impact on the environment.  It looks at the 
type of place and community we hope Woking Borough will be and how we can all help 
shape and achieve it.  Its vision includes that Woking will be a borough that ‘protects and 
enhances its high quality natural environment’ and ‘recognises, prepares and adapts to 
the socio-economic, environmental and demographic changes that the future will bring’.    

2.2 The strategic local plan for development, the Core Strategy, seeks a ‘green Borough 
where people will have easy access to good quality open spaces and infrastructure for 
recreation and leisure’. Steps towards this include ensuring green infrastructure provision 
keeps pace with growth and preserving, enhancing and making accessible local 
biodiversity features. 

2.3 The Natural Woking strategy takes forward these ambitions for biodiversity and
[...]
Code sets out the responsibilities for visitors to the countryside and those 
who manage the land. For more information see 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-countryside-code 

3.5 Woking Borough Council itself is responsible for an extensive and expanding range of 
green infrastructure assets, which it manages both directly and indirectly, working with 
relevant partners.  A map of greenspaces in the Borough is provided at Appendix 1.   

3.6 The Council’s Green Spaces Development Officer and Support Assistant manage these 
sites, working in conjunction with relevant colleagues elsewhere within the Borough 
Council including those in the Asset Management, Neighbourhood and Engineering 
Teams.  

3.7 Management works to maintain high standards of safety and quality of greenspaces are 
typically procured directly through the Council’s environmental grounds maintenance 
contractor, Serco, or other supplier relevant to the task.

3.8 For some sites medium to long-term land management arrangements are put in place. For 
example, the Borough Council has a contract with Surrey Wildlife Trust to manage 
Westfield Common for accessibility (including volunteering opportunities) and biodiversity.

3.9 The Surrey Heathland Partnership (SHP) is a further example. SHP provides a heathland 
management service by working to restore, enhance and manage heathlands across 
three boroughs, funded by Surrey County Council, together with Woking, Waverley and 
Guildford Borough Councils.  

3.10 There are four sites within Woking Borough that are managed by the SHP; these are 
Brookwood Heath, Prey Heath, Sheet's Heath and Smart's Heath.

3.11 The project involves organised grazing and clearance of invasive scrub and bracken, as 
well as promoting an understanding of heathland and encouraging good practice in its 
management.  The work that the SHP carries out is essential in supporting our heathlands 
and the rare species that need heathland in order to survive.

3.12 A copy of th
[...]
afer Woking Partnership Plan 2018-21. 

The plan for 2018-21 has 5 key priority areas of: Anti-Social Behaviour; Crime; Drugs and 
Alcohol, Reducing Reoffending and Preventing Violent Extremism. 

The draft plan is being reviewed by the Community Safety Task Group at its meeting on 21 
March 2018 where it is expected to be approved in principle for publication subject to scrutiny by 
this Committee.  The Joint Committee agreed to delegate approval to the Strategic Director 
(People), in consultation with the Chair of the Community Safety Task Group, to make any 
minor amends as a result of scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee so that the 
Partnership Plan may be published as promptly as possible after this meeting. Should the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee have any significance issues of concern, the matter will be 
referred back to the Community Safety Task Group to consider prior to publication. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That
The Safer Woking Partnership Plan 2018-21 be endorsed

Background Papers:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 March 2017, 4 April 2016, 23 March 2015, 31 March 
2014, 25 March 2013, 19 March 2012, 21 March 2011, 6 December 2010 and 29 March 2010
Safer Woking Partnership Plan 2017-2020
Police and Justice Act 2006
Guidance for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters - England
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person:

Camilla Edmiston, Community Safety Manager
Ext. 3080, E Mail: Camilla.Edmiston@woking.gov.uk

Sue Barham, Strategic Director
Ext. 3810, E Mail: Sue.Barham@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Camilla Edmiston, Community Safety Manager
Ext. 3080, E Mail: Camilla.Edmiston@woking.gov.uk

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Safer Woking Partnership, Community Safety Plan

Date Published:

14 March 2018

Page 52



Safer Woking Partnership, Community Safety Plan

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the draft
[...]
iveness. The panel is made 
up of councillors from each of the 11 local district and borough councillors (one from each), a 
county councillor and two independent co-opted individuals. 

Page 65

http://www.surrey-pcc.gov.uk/




EXE18-015

EXECUTIVE - 22 MARCH 2018

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR)

Executive Summary

This report presents the progress made at the Council on compliance with the EU’s General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the work that must still be carried out. It also includes a 
draft of a new Data Protection Policy which will assist in compliance.

The GDPR comprises of three main parts: the principles on which personal data should be 
processed, the lawful bases on which organisations can rely on and the rights available to 
individuals. There are also provisions relating to accountability and good governance which 
should be adhered to.

A significant portion of the compliance work necessary has already been carried out by a GDPR 
Steering Group, including an audit of current personal data processing activities across the 
Council. This audit, along with the guidance from the Information Commissioner’s Office, has 
allowed the Steering Group to recommend to the Corporate Management Group specific actions 
in order to achieve compliance. Those which can be carried out centrally have been assigned 
the responsibility of the Steering Group, while for those that concern the personal data 
processing activities of the Sections themselves, the Steering Group will work with CMG 
members to provide the tools and guidance necessary.

The two aspects of the report requiring a decision by Full Council are the adoption of a new 
Data Protection Policy and the appointment of Peter Bryant (Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services/Monitoring Officer) as Data Protection Officer.

Reasons for Decision

Consideration of these matters will enable the Council to comply with the EU’s General Data 
Protection Regulation when it comes into force in May
[...]
ractice. The Data 
Protection Officer is authorised to amend this policy following a review.

This policy will take effect from 25 May 2018.

Page 82



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2018

PARLIAMENTARY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS

Executive Summary

A Parliamentary Select Committee - the Communities and Local Government Committee – has 
completed a review of the effectiveness of overview and scrutiny in local government and has 
published a series of recommendations to address shortcomings in the current arrangements.  The 
findings of the Committee were published on 15 December 2017 and on 5 March 2018 the 
Government published its response.

The review was closely followed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, who together drafted a response to the Select Committee’s consultation in 2017, 
setting out the Borough Council’s perspective.

Both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman now feel that the Council has the opportunity to benefit 
from the findings of the Select Committee and take forward any initiatives which would strengthen 
the roles of overview and scrutiny in the Borough of Woking.  To this end, it is proposed that a 
Task Group is established to review the full report of the Select Committee and the subsequent 
response by the Government.  Any proposals drawn from the study would then be recommended 
to Council for adoption in Woking.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) a cross party task group (the ‘Effective Scrutiny Task Group’) 
consisting of five Councillors be established to review the 
findings of the Communities and Local Government Committee 
through its review of the effectiveness of the overview and 
scrutiny functions of local government; 

(ii) the membership of the Task Group to consist of Councillor I 
Johnson, Councillor K Davis, Councillor J Kingsbury, Councillor 
M I Raja and Councillor J Bond; and 

(ii) the Task Group to report its findings to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 18 June 2018.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendations set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Frank Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Date Published: 14 March 2018

Page 84



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

1.0 Introduction

1.1 During 2017, a review of the effectiveness of overview and scrutiny functions of local 
government was undertaken by the Communities and Local Government Committee.  The 
findings of the Committee were published on 15 December 2017 and set out a range of 
recommendations, including several proposing legislation changes to the Government.  On 5 
March 2018 the Government published its response to those recommendations calling on it 
to implement changes.

1.2 It is now considered an appropriate time for Woking Borough Council to study the report of 
the Communities and Local Government Committee, together with the response of the 
Government, and determine what, if any, of the recommendations could be taken forward in 
Woking.  It is proposed that the initial review is undertaken by a Task Group established with 
the purpose of reporting back to the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
the new Municipal Year, on 18 June 2018.

2.0 Background

2.1 Overview and scrutiny committees were introduced by the Local Government Act 2000 and 
were tasked with acting as a counterweight to the increased centralised power of the new 
executive arrangements.  Whilst some authorities were not covered by the changes brought 
in by the Act, the Leader and Cabinet system is the predominant model of governance in 
English local authorities.

2.2 Since the Localism
[...]
 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Following consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, it is proposed that the Task Group consists 

Page 86



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

of five Members, comprising the Chairman (Councillor I Johnson), the Vice-Chairman 
(Councillor K Davis), Councillor J Kingsbury, Councillor M I Raja and Councillor J Bond.

4.3 The Members of the Task Group will be asked to consider the report and discuss what, if 
any, recommendations should be adopted by Woking Borough Council.  The Members will 
be charged with preparing a report for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 
on 18 June 2018, with a view to any recommendations being referred to Council.  It is 
envisaged that the Members of the Task Group will hold at least one meeting in the coming 
weeks to draw together their initial thoughts, with the Members invited to review the 
documents in advance.

5.0 Implications

Financial

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Human Resource/Training and Development

5.2 The proposals within this report will require the involvement of Members and Officers and will 
therefore have a resource impact on the Authority.  However, it is envisaged that the work 
can be completed within a matter of weeks and any human resource impact can be met 
through existing resources.  No training and development implications are envisaged as part 
of this review.

Community Safety

5.3 There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

Risk Management

5.4 There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Sustainability

5.5 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report.

Equalities

5.6 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

Safeguarding

5.7 There are no safeguarding implications arising from this report.

6.0 Conclusions

6.1 An opportunity has arisen for the Coun
[...]
 of the Task Groups 
that fall within its remit, namely the Economic Development Task Group, the Finance Task Group 
and the Housing Task Group.  Attached are the reports prepared by each of the Chairmen on the 
current work of the Task Groups.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson, Chairman – Economic Development Task Group 
and Housing Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk
Councillor G G Chrystie, Chairman – Finance Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor I Johnson, Chairman – Economic Development Task Group 
and Housing Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk
Councillor G G Chrystie, Chairman – Finance Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 14 March 2018

Page 97

Agenda Item 13



Task Group Update

Page 98



Task Group Update

1.0 The Economic Development Task Group – Councillor I Johnson

1.1 The Task Group meets twice a year to review the progress of the Economic Strategy.  The 
Chairman also attends ad hoc events to support the Council’s public relations effort.  The 
primary focus of the mid-year meeting was the conclusion of the previous Economic 
Development Strategy 2012 - 2017 and the transition to the new version for the period 2017 - 
2022.  Simon Matthews, who had helped with the formulation of both of our strategies, 
assisted us with a transition paper which highlighted how the priorities dove-tailed and how 
the new strategic priorities could be readily monitored.

1.2 Additionally, the Task Group discussed member concerns about the impact on local firms of 
development in West Byfleet.  Officers confirmed they would be happy to assist wherever 
possible and monitor any proposals.

1.3 Towards the end of March, the Task Group would be reviewing the performance of the 
strategy
[...]
olicy

	12 Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions
	13 Task Group Updates



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

266

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 26
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr K M Davis (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison
Cllr J E Bond
Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr J Kingsbury

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr M I Raja
Cllr C Rana

Also Present: Councillors I Eastwood

Absent: Councillor A-M Barker

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A-M Barker.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 26 
February 2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor M I Raja declared a non 
pecuniary interest in items 8 – Countryside Access and 9 – Surrey Heathland Project, 
arising from his position as a member of the Horsell Common Preservation Society.  The 
interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

5. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Members of the Committee were invited to raise any matters in respect of the most 
recent Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (the ‘Green Book’).  No matters 
were raised.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

267

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Work Programme for the Committee and drew 
attention to the extract from the Forward Plan of Executive decisions.  In considering the 
report, it was agreed that the consideration of the delivery of affordable housing would be 
deferred to the meeting in September 2018 to enable Officers time to complete the 
proposals.

The topic of the Brexit and what role, if any, the Council could play in preparing for any 
opportunities to arrive from changes in legislation, would be deferred until such time that a 
clearer picture of the Government’s intentions was known.  It was added, however, the 
Council was taking a very positive approach to economic development as part of the 
programme of investment in the Borough.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chairman had prepared the annual report on the activities of the Committee over the 
past year.  The report would be presented to Council at its meeting on 5 April 2018 and the 
Members of the Committee were advised to identify any changes they would wish to see 
before the report for Council was published.

Councillor Raja disagreed with the statement within the report that the boiler repair service 
operated by New Vision Homes has seen improvement, referring the Members to a specific 
case involving a tenant who had experienced a long period of delay awaiting repairs to 
their heating system.  The Chairman asked Councillor Raja to forward the details to him so 
that he could investigate the matter, and the Chief Executive reported that the matter had 
been previously raised with Councillor Raja and was being addressed by Officers.  An 
apology for the delay experienced by the tenant had already been made.

RESOLVED

That the report be submitted to the next meeting of Council, subject to any 
comments made by Members of the Committee.

8. COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS 

The Chairman welcomed Tracey Haskins, Green Infrastructure Manager, Arran 
Henderson, Green Spaces Development Officer, Marcus Turley, Surrey Heathland 
Partnership, Paul Rimmer, Horsell Common Preservation Society and Rachel Woodman, 
Horsell Common Preservation Society.  

Tracey and Arran introduced a report and presentation on countryside access, outlining the 
key strategies and policies of the Council and partner organisations, giving examples of 
projects undertaken within the Borough to improve or maintain the natural environment for 
the benefit of residents, workers and visitors to the Borough.  It was noted that the Council 
was responsible for an extensive and expanding range of green infrastructure assets, 
which were managed both directly and indirectly.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

268

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. SURREY HEATHLAND PROJECT 

Marcus Turley of the Surrey Heathland Project gave a presentation on the work undertaken 
to recover and maintain the heathlands across the County, including the key sites in the 
Borough of Sheets Heath, Brookwood Heath, Prey Heath and Smarts Heath.  Examples of 
the work necessary to maintain such sites were given, and Marcus explained the 
importance of the sites both nationally and internationally.  All the species of reptiles found 
in the UK could be found on the heaths, including the rare Smooth Snake.  An amazing 
range of insects could be found on the sites, with a recent survey of invertebrates having 
found 373 different species.  Similarly, the sites were host to a wide variety of plants, 
including some very rare examples.

Heathland was becoming increasingly rare, and Marcus reported that up to 85% of 
heathland had been lost over the past 200 years.  The work of the Partnership sought to 
remove invasive species such as birch and pine and adopted a number of practices and 
approaches, including ground clearance, felling and grazing, all undertaken to promote the 
growth of heather.

It was noted that a recent tour of Sheets Heath, arranged for all Councillors, had been very 
informative and useful, despite poor weather.  However, the visit, hosted by Marcus, had 
been poorly attended and the Chairman proposed that a further visit should be arranged for 
the summer months to encourage more Councillors to visit the heaths and gain a greater 
understanding of their importance.

Councillor Davis noted that the Horsell Common Preservation Society had introduced a 
licensing scheme for professional dog walkers and enquired whether the scheme had 
proven successful, expressing concern that it could have the effect of displacing the 
professional dog walkers to other heathland sites.  Paul Rimmer explained that the licence 
scheme was being run as a pilot and that its outcomes could be used to justify introducing 
similar licensing arrangements at other sites.  Paul added that the possibility of using 
Public Space Protection Orders was being considered as an option in dealing with littering 
and dog fouling.

The Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, expressed his surprise at the state of the heaths and 
noted his appreciation of the recent site visit which had highlighted the issues faced by 
those seeking to maintain the existing heathland areas.  There was clearly a need for 
additional funding if the work was to continue and the Chief Executive suggested that the 
Committee could request Officers to explore different options with a view to bringing 
forward a proposal that would see funding allocated to assist in the work being undertaken 
to protect the heaths in the Borough.  If supported, Officers would bring a report forward in 
the Autumn which would seek to identify funds through the 2019/20 business plan.  In 
drawing up such a report, it was anticipated that Officers would need the support and 
assistance of many partner organisations.

The Committee welcomed the Chief Executive’s proposal, and further agreed that a 
second visit to one of the Borough’s Heaths should be arranged for the summer months, 
with all Councillors strongly advised to attend.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

269

The Chairman thanked Tracey, Arran, Marcus, Paul and Rachel for attending the meeting 
and for providing a very informative briefing on the Borough’s heathland and its 
management.

RESOLVED

(i) Officers be requested to bring forward a proposal to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the Autumn 2018 to establish a formal 
programme for the maintenance of the Borough’s heathlands, with 
funding to be identified through the annual business plan from 
2019/20 onwards; and 

(ii) a further site visit to one of the Borough’s Heaths be arranged for the 
summer months, with all Councillors to be encouraged to attend.

10. SAFER WOKING PARTNERSHIP - COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 

The Chairman welcomed Camilla Edmiston, Community Safety Manager, and Inspector 
Mark Offord of Surrey Police to the meeting to present the annual report on the Safer 
Woking Partnership Plan.  The three year rolling Plan was brought before the Committee to 
enable the Members to review the draft proposals before publication in April.  In the event 
the Committee identified any significant issues of concern, the matter would be referred to 
the Community Safety Task Group for consideration before publication.

The Committee was advised that the plan for 2018-2021 had five key areas, namely Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime, Drugs and Alcohol, Reducing Reoffending, and Preventing 
Violent Extremism.

The Committee raised a number of points in respect of policing in Woking, and Inspector 
Offord explained the different approaches adopted for the Borough, and outlined some of 
the initiatives undertaken in respect of key offences such as domestic abuse, repeat 
offenders and modern slavery. 

The Chairman enquired after the future of Woking Police Station.  The Inspector advised 
that the Police Station site had been identified for disposal, though emphasised that the 
changes would not affect the Police provision in the Borough.  The Police Station was 
currently used as a satellite office for Officers based out of Mount Browne and the existing 
front counter remained open.  The counter would close once the new counter at the Civic 
Offices had been completed, and in future the custody centre in Staines would replace the 
custody facilities at the Woking Station.  It was added that the new counter at the Civic 
Offices would have the same opening hours as the existing counter.

In response to points raised by Councillor Raja, the Committee was advised that there had 
been an increase in reported crime in general, partly due to improved reporting but also 
due to increases in specific crimes, notably domestic abuse and hate crime.  Domestic 
burglary had risen, caused in part by a widening of the definition of the term and in part by 
a spate of incidents in Autumn 2017 which had been subsequently tackled by targeted 
action.  A significant drop in burglaries had since been seen.  Overall the number of 
offences had reduced month on month since July 2017.

The Chairman thanked Camilla and Inspector Offord for attending the meeting and 
presenting the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

270

RESOLVED

That the Safer Woking Partnership Plan 2018-21 be endorsed.

11. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) 

Jo McIntosh, Solicitor, and Robert Bishop, Graduate Trainee, presented a detailed report 
on the General Data Protection Regulation which dealt with the principles on which 
personal data should be processed, the lawful bases on which organisations could rely on 
and the rights available to individuals.  The report had been considered by the Executive at 
its meeting on 22 March 2018 and its recommendations – to adopt the new Data Protection 
Policy and to appoint the Head of Democratic and Legal Services/Monitoring Officer the 
Authority’s Data Protection Officer – would be presented to Council on 5 April 2018.

It was noted that a training programme for Councillors was being developed by the Local 
Government Association which would be rolled out to the Borough Councillors in due 
course.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

12. PARLIAMENTARY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS 

The Members of the Committee were advised that a Parliamentary review of overview and 
scrutiny functions had been undertaken over the past year.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman had submitted a representation to the review as part of the Select Committee’s 
evidence gathering, a copy of which was attached to the report.  The review had concluded 
at the end of 2017 and the Government had recently published its response to the 
recommendations.

The report before the Committee proposed that a cross party task group should be 
established to review the findings of the work and the Government’s response, with a view 
to determining whether any of the recommendations could be adopted for the benefit of 
Woking.  It was anticipated that the Task Group would only need to meet once before 
reporting back to the next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED 

That (i) a cross party task group (the ‘Effective Scrutiny Task Group’) 
consisting of five Councillors be established to review the findings 
of the Communities and Local Government Committee through 
its review of the effectiveness of the overview and scrutiny 
functions of local government;

(ii) the membership of the Task Group to consist of Councillor I 
Johnson, Councillor K Davis, Councillor J Kingsbury, Councillor 
M I Raja and Councillor J Bond; and

(iii) the Task Group to report its findings to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 18 June 2018.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26 March 2018

271

13. TASK GROUP UPDATES 

The Members of the Committee noted the reports of the Economic Development Task 
Group, the Finance Task Group and the Housing Task Group, each prepared by the 
respective Chairmen of the Task Groups.

RESOLVED

That the reports be noted.

14. VOTE OF  THANKS 

The Chairman noted that no further meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would be held during the current Municipal Year and expressed his appreciation of the 
support and assistance of the Members of the Committee, particularly the Vice-Chairman.  
On behalf of the Committee Members, Councillor Kingsbury thanked both the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman for their hard work over the year.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.38 pm

Chairman: Date:


